
Republic of Moldova 
Ministry of Economy and Infrastructure 

STATE ROAD ADMINISTRATION 

LOCAL ROADS IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 

Public Bid Opening

Improvement Works on Corridor 10 and Corridor 13,

***

May 8th, 2020

Contract 1: LRIP/W5/01
Section 1.1: G46: Dobruşa-lgnăţei-Scorţeni-Codrul Nou-R14 (km 22+610 – km 29+200) 
Section 1.2: G46: Dobruşa-lgnăţei-Scorţeni-Codrul Nou-R14 (km 29+200 - km 35+622.09) 

Contract 2: LRIP/W5/02
Section 2.1: G46: Dobruşa-lgnăţei-Scorţeni-Codrul Nou-R14 (km 15+760 – km 22+610) 

Section 2.2: G47: R9-Olişcani-Pecişte-lgnăţei-G46 (km 12+880 – km 18+075) 

Contract 3: LRIP/W5/03
Section 3.1: G49: G47-Pecişte-Trifeşti-R20 (km 0+000-km 6+560) 

Section 3.2: G49: G47-Pecişte-Trifeşti-R20 (km 6+560-km 11+426.70) 

Improvement Works on Corridor 13: 
Contract 4: LRIP/W5/04

L390 Pirlita-Nisporeni road (km 0+000 - km 10+900)



Contents: 

1. Minutes of the Evaluation Committee No. LRIP/W5/01-04/02/2020 
(original version).

2. Minutes of the Evaluation Committee No. LRIP/W5/01-02/02/2020 
(translated version).

3. Annex 1 – 5.



!里p丁

(006十O工聞耳- 000十0 Ⅲ斗)甲恰JOds了N一重丁朋065「置皿m重O :ウ0/;仏/dIせ「 :ウ叩〇℃坤調○○

:ST叩漢n置OP!賀OO t3 ap細腰unqⅢきOP叫即3nrI

(OL9乙ウ十丁　UⅡ斗09⊆十9 Ⅷ斗) ozせ一重句中ユーe垂〇〇d-LウD :6ウD :乙●乞丁ⅢO事〇〇S

(09⊆十9調甲- 000十O u甲) o乙を一重明き⊥○○函〇〇d-LウD :6ウD :子ら甲O事〇〇S

: 50/;仏/dI甘「 :乞丁叫0セ録叩○○

(⊆LO十8丁t呵- 088十乙丁聞耳) 9ウ○○亨e堰U8十〇垂〇〇d-!UセOS了丁O-6甘:Lウ0 :乙乙丁n裏O事〇〇S

(O工9十乙　関門- 09L重工聞耳)印甘nON In裏p〇〇十調eiJ○○S撃堰U8十勝Ⅲq○○ :9ウD : 「引鵬0事○○S

:ZO/;八/dIせ「 :乙丁n事〇日工事u○○

(60・乙槻重きu甲- 00乙十6乙Ⅲ斗)印計れON Imp〇〇一中和○○S草極U8中気uq○○ :9ウD :乙丁匹O事〇eS

(00乙十6乙Ⅷ斗- O丁9十七Z u甲)印せ-nON甲や○○中細○○S-や娘u8中気uqoq :9ウD :工●丁暮mO事〇〇S

:工O/;仏/dI尊重: I I叫〇ゼJ叩○○

:O事中書nJOp!教Oつの叩彊授ⅢnqⅢきep叫即3n冒

:!z ep重ねⅡ!p○○

●置〇匹mum嘉〇 ℃印すS ep

車型甲田pV ・S・‡ `eⅢ9事X〇両S9A甲郵相調印噴m〇〇Jd四〇匹eS轟- Ⅴ埋i∀dVO押印N　●
∵p1「岬uO堅調e叩I

Ⅲ0叩8noせく暁事叩0 8 e舵皿8!SV ep乱調e事SfS車e早eぜuI u叩9dx言- OnIO気重0dや申9S ・

何て丁8UO坪田9叩Ⅱ0叩8noせくI関0重曹Su叩9dx言`10皿聾)叩d叩〇 〇p置ep了「 〇人○Ⅴ納田や申開　●
:!細評▲u工

.“叩mumJC[叩lS eP坤v坤U叩PV“ ●S’中m聾ye JOlOeJtC[ - VS∀d 9甲I .

冨0丁でmumG印すS ep呼叫S堅調pV“.S●き`事〇皿紅)頃Ol〇〇裏町○ ○中n湘uOI　●

冨O丁甲uⅢq時事S 9p両脚S甲田pV“ ●S●与`事〇皿聾)境O事○○工坦- O「∀旦吋せP興調理　●
:!n喜n事叩Ⅲ00叩qⅦeM

尊的S ep呼JIS堅甲Ⅴ“ ・S・‡ `e鵬‡Ⅹ〇両SeAU増加JK=呼子YGN担dG ∽O朋　●

・“裏O甲m置G即事S ep垂均S堅調pV“ ’S’‡ `置即事叩日頃eUe8 ○○脚でG - dO⊥Od叩工S〇〇セ〇人　●

草n葛nや岬ⅢOO押叩PeSe重deo!Å

里m千〇t叫S12耳uI

串e甲ouo〇日匹91StUIN `叫Ods脚⊥ eP肌lO叫S叩UI画coJ虻I岬JeS - I臥ODOH nP閃.

誉れ看n印西0○ ○漢e叩pe嚢e細d

:如euodⅦOO捌t2O暇um U叩eZeJd `s [O乙・ZO.90甲P 8 ‘Ⅲ (GI⊥M)

裏O甲Ⅲn均ユ聖坤e印紙珊車型皿叫Ods脚よや叩S中期醐裏O地中草間膿創撒坤A富や四〇堅調○○

t喉u申qo ●○○

O乙OZ/こOlウ0-喜Ol§相d暮せl ●櫨N TV紐ⅡⅡA-SⅡ00櫨d

O乙O紡・HN ⅡHV血「VA細腰Ⅱ重n冒nユⅡ工事M○○ V王N量OⅡ§

OZO乙やu裏8



;U!pZ

授Zt3eum so InIeqe叩5 e呼O!PU"mS JO帝鵬叫笥O t3 9画哩I t2I e庇d押印d ep函tr剛t2霊切u9Sap

nes如9Ze置d車un〇eJd中耳yo In-叩nOOS押`卿uI旧nu9un91 tZI則rgd e事関O車de〇9寛JO[9喝O eI中e置d

・(子乙十Ⅲ e置9Ⅹeu∀) GS∇壇耽叩eZ9Jde裏

eJ咋やep 9咋調鵬S JOや丁n嘩e朋丁dⅢ○○叩S `〇両〇了再丁e職d千〇匹d ep聖両脇唱和ez9Jd `埋却0

中華nOOSやや叫笥〇両eJd田的執d呼Ⅷ叫u岬嘩画〇〇千e坤やS印判叫糾弾〇二辱9舵聖押3A印」呵′1

・9船p叩〇Sep 9p 9叩畔u子丁重叩eSndep JO丁印可0

セ曹押0Ⅷ mS叩叩S叩S臥e庇〇 〇卿S箪Ⅲ巧事S鴎nセ同型中喝O S朗や具申m叩叩却O m堅N

・eu叩0 ⅧI89裏町叩01e喝0セeJep叩Sep 9p朗np〇〇〇置d

堅調皿セ9p ㈱岬珊q即d刑場鵬軽eJ印で〇〇中上・馴OIS○○セ丁噴uO卓d〇〇〇教∽調印0型`卸町嘉d事Ole喝0

ゼ9即S了8eⅢ巧ep即興mⅡ啄Bq Uき咋工n鴫Sep眺脚e叩〇S9q ’置O丁画Autてるe舵n丁臥置ep叩調や甲田○○

裏O問ure調和9Z9よd u語西口nU9皿e‥I興?d esndep 9[e噂O S叩SeP能CISV帝v叩9ZeJd9tI

JOte叩導O章;e細ep叩3Seq

es叩S町的Ig

・垂Se同調生〇叩OU〇〇〇嘉O丁中開edoセS9置叩u‡

“よO甘mumu(コ叩lS eP坤中S甲田PV負・S.与叩Ta閏叩u8t2d ed 9甲Iqnd lSQJ

能・JOや丁n ・9舵〇や朝型〇1S〇〇…丁S皿ds即もGS∀ ・〇両〇I〇 〇p ele叩e皿○○O pU叩d 9職〇朗職l〇 〇p

叩3q叩g GSV peS9具PonLt2 `qu皿peooJd q即eorねp epes9印t 9T叩t2dunoo `JO丁e喝O叩9mdep叩p叩ugd

材O乙∂タln照卵n?衿∂信[[O乙∂材かnu町頑p∂ `∂型pu華甲

l雅打直z,fn微nJ巧∂優ap `vGI JOl均uZ,」8亙vol∂碑∂卑S o湘JOl型mノ空/n争, ng

切均InSuO∂ ap ∂l∂∂卿p ∂l∂碑!坤∂S短所,nnl f所un昭, p頼z卿V n・鋤∂d ∂lOZpu鋤“卯u紺/np卿

n〇 e即u岬UOO u叩m鴫SeP臥9S印可e鵬O peZtO執d us `eeueuIeSt3 eG ‘坤S9Otre e申請9P eP InPOur

函垂Pe§丁ndoos即すceds t3 I§期2nT叫王eP叩叫叩OO ngu剃叩叩9Ze加} GS∇ Trl叩叩eZeJdet[

・(‡ ●ⅢセⅩ卵∀)
p皿pS1多’相∧人相

`GSVゼ別電早場0

叩約〇d串間qnd割印0岬拍`o乙o律Ⅷ 9 9p印p中軸S軍耶=両脚O JO酷画Od相調即

興ⅢS調印釈尊ゼ剣華甲0脚89J u叩丁e岬0 …よep叩挑ep ep珊qnd印p9§七〇両〇叩d ep 〇両型

o.etI叩O ur卑uきOO[ }rLAゼe?}曙}S期ur胆叩eI?両9Sndep JO丁e岬O t照uIqnd脚e叩〇S9P
`o乙o乙e西成6乙ep印p甲S叩e `〇両叩「 ep 9Ie叩9m〇○○甲信裏N丁叩e耽pU9Ⅲ∀ m 〇即関脇U〇〇

u再6十P型O聖ueP両脚∽ U叩頭m 9Jt㌍) eIouO申OXe eIe同Sun叩O mtI叩P t2 eP Tndoos n0

.ttTtqt}1S卿ur!=nUeu脚叩ngd esndep JO丁9喝O ee教eP叩S9P `“JO叩uumJG叩lS eP

呼裏}S叩岬V“・S.叩PeS eI tI:OI卯OOI co `o乙o理ur 8 9P印P qum鴫S9P t em2nIt閏eP In即uO〇

・〇画聖「 ep 〇四Ue皿〇〇〇 〇函ZOdst叩丁

esnd叩x囲向ed勘ed ep prs9J叩peu坤dxe n叩§ (ウ.Ⅲ exeU∀)叩edⅧO〇 4[ `roT9喝O eeJe甲dep

叩ed聖和AUI早喝0冊d函0-丁O/肌/d聞置・JN珊qnd 〇両やセep !四〇〇〇Jd堅S呵e e能町肌の
置O看叫導O pe叩qnd t別eP叩OSea

o乙o裾嶋N O職印臥言ep叩叩甲田○○ !0申pe団O乙Oぴ0仲0‾10/肌/d工せ「 ●叫四〇人‾S〇〇〇裏d



;甲p5

●“ fかl碑S均ODd Jn8準S un一項型∂Sn型l ∂lnq∂初

JO物In華争現?あs’JZ,l邸∂〆ps olld ∂JZ’0∂ぴ∵詔`わJ ‘守`華甲卸0 “卿均pZun`加JO∂ ∂f硯鋤∂f

クS ∂lnq∂Jl ∂揮n〆Id`“〇両事理「 ep JO丁e事

二二〇 脚ゼ〇職M車ゼe職丁重S“丁Z’別記d uⅡ鴎u

○○G草加叩暫0叩Ued叩m車叩SⅡI `叩e町中es `“○○I印暫0

∂勿樹Ol ∂Jか雌雄かd牢,かみO空理S材nfSOO n∂吻2′uの

挙り∂fSタ了`∂勿型了かl ∂Jク陶砂OJ挙り母型叩∂lク∂柳徴∂S ′∂鋤伽S ∂ノp伸雄∂X∂ Jかや∂函〃00 ∂仰3互Gd

1かulJ少’準卵雅か∂玖巧uO・aO∂l∂ ∂ldわ頼l堰切∂牢カブ0 ・’∂fS∂雄め∂印Inノダ徴nu毎空々lnlOu姉ノ0

Oll鋤O君やV“e呼叩〇千「epe丁e叩em ��○○d8丁ウ“JN叩Ⅱeu職pHeⅢVm時職p`e画聖「ep置OIe叩e関田〇Op 

tr可ec[9Pd由`IIt:e田中〇9S`即餌Ot3e則鵬S車In即LIO占“[.O乙OdIn〇e即unQJUOOU‡:即N 

電G �**セq �(乙を事0N∽peA9SV i 音’「q 薯曙帯。請書蒜 O暮e事〇玖叩〇〇亨堅〇ep噂)ゼ丁nZゼ〇∴∴Ⅱ 「G困丁高9乙●簿V9ウ:閃/;仏/Ⅲせ 「G関与6`;9き●6ウ0’LL:CO/;A/dI甘 「q困69`9印’6丁丁5丁丁:乙O/S八/dI¥I 「GM69`印L◆980“;L:丁O/;相dIせ �　　　　　巾!○○n⊥) 早e型§pe事叩「事9舵〇亨⊥l臓怠uI皿N �.6 

彫G �「q困;9`00L’z66●;8C:5十乙十丁 JOIe‡○叫u○○世事均0事巾e裏d :ゼe膨0授uHne事Se`叩叫櫨n〇〇S叩 セe職〇亨置dセ買dnp事e印面よd �(丁章坤ONゼep〇人eS∇ 「G困O;`8Lr088’8乙ウ:5十れ丁 el㊤事〇散りu○○n均Ued丁り0青函e裏 �佃〇具nユ)●S●Ⅴ �●8 
セu事皿e即も叩Uede能事n〇匹○ ○p貰PセⅩeず急0事OpO事9困 ’e事〇叩U○○C9昨0事e呼〇〇pn師 事mSeJe〇u工事nZセ○現職Op%O丁 �「QM簿㍍;乙’9簿’8印:乞O/⊆相dI尊 重G困8ナウ60●806●与9丁:ZO/⊆」仏/dI尊 書q困69`6乙ウ“9拐●ウ丁l:事O/∫Å/d量り「 �I人∀N∀SN言GVI付⊥Ⅴ∀SNIユN∇ 

ゼq �∽王事庇esnN �「q閃00`LL5.L匪●ウ9丁:乙O/;仏/皿を「 �　　　　ゼAOp丁O困 co!IqndeH`「甘S句osnpuIOPeJO �’L 

セq �ゼ〇千IdセeSnN �「G困工;`;6L●5丁6’g桝:CO/;仏/d丁を「 �　曾ÅOp○○閃∽!【qnde甘 `「甘S!珊0叩U事e叩IS!Seu○○ �“9 

電q �∽亨丁庇esnN �「qMZ工`6C5’9ウ乙●乙O丁:事O/;仏/dI甘「 �　　　　　セ^Op丁O困 即事qnde租`冒せSSuO○○S以uO細GOS �’⊆ 

セq �坤l庇esnN �「0MOO`丁LO●9L持9工:乙O/;肌/Ⅲ尊重 �ゼ^Op置O霊位 �●ウ 

「qM6乙`zL8“Z;ウ“90r:丁O/;仏/dI尊重 �叩丁qnd9甘`「甘S栂Ⅱ○○nONOS 

ゼq �80千丁庇esnN �「G困08`c丁L.9Z8●ウ丁I:丁O/S規/dIせ「 �　　　　ゼAOpし○○付 坤Iqnde甘`田的一叩U叩「せS �.〔 

*ゼQ �セ〇H庇esnN �「0困88`ゥ66L86’9丁丁:IO/;既/d工を「 �　　　　　電^OplO困 coHqnd9H`p」ON-叩叫S!敦坤NTHS �’乙 

ゼq �電撃丁庇esnN �「G困;Z`6暮6.ウ8丁ウ8:ウ0/;A/皿を「 「G閃き0`丁丁9’58L’5乙丁:CO/⊆^/dIせ「 �12AOPIO困uO朋ndetI`JOPelntI・職[S �●丁 

(nNI彫0) 8函堅甲l甲 〇着膨億!3担融 ap!e如き」聴 由りeze教寄 �叩nO3§!億 �!e事増OlnieJd �境吃l叩き叩押0 

ウ0置丁O/§仏Id量増車 

書n一叩nO3S畑!車e叫導0!nね」d 

OZOぴ’JN e職nIゼÅ富ep即時堅調○○車型pe室やO乙O乙/乙O/ウ0-事0/;相dⅢ「 ●関I叩重e^-S3〇OJd



Proces-Verbal nr. LRIP/W5/O l -04/02/2020 al gridintei Comitctului de Eval冊e Nr. 4/2020

*布ycul care co擁e o噂nalu車中e Q佃te佃te prezentd 。oar cqpia Garantiei de partic如ve la

licit〆ie.

P含na la data limita de depunere a ofertelor, Beneficiarul a recep担at doar copia elctronic肴criptatあin

fomat PDF a Ofertei, tranSmis弛rin e-mail la adresa indicat狂n Amendamentul ur.4 1a Docunentele

de Lic坤e -幽・ fn timpul ped垂ei publice de deschidere a ofertelor, Ofertantul,

1a cererea Beneficiarului, a tranSmlS Pe e-mail parola de acces a docunentelor criptate, Care, in rezultat

au fost accesate, fiind銃uta publica infomatia referitoare la pretul ofe]互。ar?i referitor la

PreZenta/absenfa coplel SCanate a Originalului Garan串de participare la licita直

Totodat5, la data de O7 mai 2020, COmPania ANT ENSAAT MADEN SANAYI A.S. a transmis catre

ASD’Prin e置mail’COnfirmarea po$tala prin care se indic紬ansmiterea pachetului cu oferta in origina1

1a sediul Beneficiarului.

P鉦1a data limit狂e depunere a Ofertelor, Beneficiarul a receptionat doar copia elctronica criptat犯

fomat PDF a Ofertei’tranSmis坤rin e-mail la adresa indicat狂n Amendamentul ur.4 la Docunentele

de Licitatie -幽・ in timpul sedintei publice de deschidere a ofertelor, Ofertantul,

1a cererea Beneficiarului, a tranSmis pe e-mafl parola de acces a documentelor criptate, Care, in rezu血

au fost accesatらfiind fdeuta publica infoma担referitoare la pretul oferit, dar?i referitor la

PreZen車vabsenta copiei scanate a originalului Garan串de participare la licitatie.

* * Discounturile Q海部i metode,ogia 。e calculare funtprezen嬢。apd cum 2/rmeaZd.・

砂　Discounturile Q乃rite sunt.・

砂

● In cazul a勘dec猫contractelor l $i 2’discountul oferit este de 6% (?aSe PrOCente);

・ fn cazul a卸dec猫contractelor l, 2串’discountul oferit este de 7%触te

. fn cazul a叫dec猫contractelor l, 2’3 $i 4’discountul oferit este de 8% (OPt

施to。o/ogia exactd de calculare pe肋u a `嬢rmina pretul net c嬢切carea

C#scount2/l妨este urmdtoarea.・

γ● - In cazul a勘decin contractelor l $i 2, Suma discountului este de l l.292.351,68

MDL. Pretul net d画discount pentrurcoritractele l?i 2 este.d融76.913.509,70

● In cazul a勘dec猫co加actelor l, 2串suma discounfului este de 18.567.865,91

/MDL. Prequl net dup着discount pentru contractele l’2?i 3 este` de 246.687.36l,42

● In cazul a勘decan contractelor l, 2, 3?i 4 s皿a discountului este de

24.935・079,40 MDL. Prequl net dup着discount pentru contractele l, 2, 3?i 4 este de

286.753.413,04 MDL

4din5



5u叩;

‾‾‾す‾

二重一‾‾‾‾‾ ’‾‾‾‾　く二重雨

ーノ二)
)星図

On量OS重賞Od二三一三三

○ⅡO皿H皿uO重

Y億N担〇億ゼe叩M

dOユOd Å暢霊Se3章褐A≡馨

NI王vdVO置剃甲岬N

Å○ⅤⅡHユ斗3!置担d

:止ⅤユIÅN重

Ⅴ§vd e!Jn量

O「V壇NHOM u堅喜n重

工ⅡA○○O櫨npゼ櫨

:ⅡHVnrIVA壇Ha InrInLHユIMOO II増額MHM

●e舵qOJ庇e裏ds e舵nI官A言ep叩町9事甲00閏UeZe裏d

即: n叩ed `JOTe}O印UOO e 9甲q叩V 9P堰P脚ⅡOOetI中OI9噂O t2 eJ叩臥且eP [叩OdetI士un〇O叩V.乙

章O丁印可0叩要職dⅦ○○中堅nI8Ae脚epeA u

euoduroo卿eO授脚m現車vdx富eP [ndnJO t2uⅧ9S9P V.I

:鴫」鶏O叫章子S

O乙O乙/V教N e職叫ゼ人言ep !中期叩○○車中p9団OZOZ/ZO/閃-IO/∫八/dⅢ「 ・関口叫9^-S〇〇〇」d

Confidential
Confidential



1 

THE EVALUATION COMMITTEE SESSION NO. 04/2020 

MINUTES NO. LRIP/W5/01-04/02/2020 

May 8, 2020                                                                                                                         Chisinau 

Evaluation Committee is appointed by the Order No. 8 dated 06.02.2015 issued by the Minister 
of Transport and Roads Infrastructure (MTRI), present as follow: 

Chairman of the board: 
• Radu ROGOVEI – Deputy Head of road development Direction, Ministry of Economy

and Infrastructure.

Deputy Chairman of the Committee: 
• Veaceslav POTOP – Interim General Director, State Road Administration.

Secretary: 
• Mircea DOBÎNDĂ – Chief of foreign investment Department, State Road

Administration. 

Members: 
• Iulian MORNEALO – Deputy director, State Road Administration;
• Ion DRUCEC – Deputy director, State Road Administration;
• Iurie PAŞA – Deputy director, State Road Administration.

Invitees: 
• Patrick TREACY - Deputy Team Leader/Institutional Expert, Roughton International

Ltd;
• Serghei POLIȘCIUC – Expert in Civil Engineering and Quality Assurance Systems,

Roughton International Ltd;
• Natalia CAPAŢÎNA – Chief  of Procurement Service, State Road Administration.

Agenda: 

Improvement Works on Corridor 10:  
Contract 1: LRIP/W5/01 

Section 1.1: G46: Dobruşa-lgnăţei-Scorţeni-Codrul Nou-R14 (km 22+610 – km 29+200)  
Section 1.2: G46: Dobruşa-lgnăţei-Scorţeni-Codrul Nou-R14 (km 29+200 - km 35+622.09) 

Contract 2: LRIP/W5/02 
Section 2.1: G46: Dobruşa-lgnăţei-Scorţeni-Codrul Nou-R14 (km 15+760 – km 22+610)  

Section 2.2: G47: R9-Olişcani-Pecişte-lgnăţei-G46 (km 12+880 – km 18+075)  
Contract 3: LRIP/W5/03 

Section 3.1: G49: G47-Pecişte-Trifeşti-R20 (km 0+000-km 6+560)  
Section 3.2: G49: G47-Pecişte-Trifeşti-R20 (km 6+560-km 11+426.70)  

Improvement Works on Corridor 13:  
Contract 4: LRIP/W5/04 

L390 Pirlita-Nisporeni road (km 0+000 - km 10+900) 



  

 

2 
 

Public Bid Opening 

Following the launch of the public Bid No. LRIP/W5/01-04 and publication of Invitation for 
Bidders, 17 companies (Annex no. 4) have expressed their interest to participate in the bidding 
procedure, consequently, they have been sent the Bidding Documents. 
 
On May 8, 2020, 10:15 am, (local time), at S.E. State Road Administration (SRA) headquarters, 
the Opening of the Bids submitted before the established deadline, i.e. 10:00 am (local time), has 
been held. 
 
With the purpose to mitigate the exceptional circumstances which have arisen due to Covid-19 
and in accordance with the Amendment No.4 to the Bidding Documents, dated April 29th, 2020, 
the public opening of bids, submitted before the established deadline, has been performed online. 
An invitation to the public bid opening performed online has been sent to all the potential 
bidders, on May 6th, 2020, and has been also published on the official web page of SE "State 
Road Administration" www.asd.md, (Annex no. 5). 

SRA’s representative has presented the members of the Evaluation Committee, specified the 
purpose of the session and mentioned that the bidding procedure is carried out in accordance 
with the World Bank’s Guidelines: Procurement of Goods, Works and Non-Consulting Services 
under IBRD Loans and IDA Credits & Grants by World Bank Borrowers, ed. January 2011, 
revised in July 2014. 
 
By the established deadline for submission of Bids, the companies interested in the bidding 
procedure, have requested clarifications regarding the Bidding Documents. SRA responded to 
those clarifications, publishing them on the official web page of SE "State Road 
Administration" www.asd.md, and sending them to prospective bidders by email. 

Opening of the Bids 

The SRA’s representatives opened the Bids submitted before the deadline, in the presence of the 
Evaluation Committee members and invitees, based on registration numbers given to bidders, in 
order in which they have been received. All interested parties had the possibility to attend online 
the public bid opening. 
 
Modifications and withdrawals of Bids before opening of the Bids have not been registered. 
 
The Bid Opening Checklists, containing such information as the Bidders’ prices, offered 
discounts, Bid Securities, etc., are filled in and thereafter signed by the SRA’s representative 
(refer to the Annexes no. 1,2, 3).  
 
Prices of Bids received by the deadline, the offered discounts and the presence or absence of the 
Bid Security are indicated in the table below: 

Bidder / Country  

Bid Price and Discount  Bid 
Security  
(Yes/No) 

 

LRIP/W5/01-04 

Bid Price Discount 

1. 
SRL Rutador, Republica 
Moldova 

 LRIP/W5/03: 125.783.611,03 MDL 
 LRIP/W5/04: 84.184.919,25 MDL 

N/A Yes 

http://www.asd.md/
http://www.asd.md/


  

 

3 
 

 
Note: In accordance with para 20.1, Format and Signing of Bid, of the Section II: Bid Data Sheet 
of Bidding Documents and Amendment No.4 to the Bidding Documents “In addition to the 
original of the bid, the number of copies is: One hard copy and one encrypted electronic copy in 
PDF format containing only the scanned, signed copies of Letter of Bid, Priced Bills of 
Quantities and Bid Security”. According to para. 21, Sealing and Marking of Bids of the Part 1 – 
Section I, Instructions to Bidders, of Bidding Documents, „The envelopes shall be duly marked 
as “ORIGINAL” and “COPY”. These envelopes containing the original and the copies shall 
then be enclosed in one single envelope”. 
 
* In the envelopes marked as “Original” and “Copy” of the bid, is submitted just the copy of the 
Bid Security. 
 
Note 1:  
By the established deadline for submission of Bids, the Employer received just the encrypted 
electronic copy of the bid in PDF format, sent by a-mail to the address specified in Amendment 
No.4 to the Bidding Documents – natalia.capatina@asd.md. At the bid opening session, the 
Bidder, upon the Employer’s request, sent by e-mail the password for accessing the encrypted 
pdf files, which were accessed and the information related to bid price, presence/absence of the 
scanned copy of the original of the Bid Security made public.  

2. 
SRL Magistrala-Nord, 
Republic of Moldova  

 LRIP/W5/01: 116.987.994,88 MDL N/A Yes* 
 

3. 
SRL Irinda-Prim, Republic 
of Moldova   

 LRIP/W5/01: 114.826.713,80 MDL N/A Yes 

4. 
SC Nouconst SRL, Republic 
of Moldova 

 LRIP/W5/01: 106.452.872,29 MDL 
 LRIP/W5/02: 165.476.071,00 MDL 

N/A Yes 

5. 
SC Dromas-Cons SRL, 
Republic of Moldova 

 LRIP/W5/01: 102.246.339,12 MDL N/A Yes 

6. 
Genesis International SRL, 
Republic of Moldova 

 LRIP/W5/03: 123.913.795,51 MDL N/A Yes 

7. 
Credo Industry SRL, 
Republic of Moldova 

 LRIP/W5/02: 164.347.377,00 MDL N/A Yes 

8. 
ANT INSAAT MADEN 
SANAYI A.S. (Turkey) 

LRIP/W5/01: 114.436.429,69 MDL 
LRIP/W5/02: 165.908.094,48 MDL 
LRIP/W5/03: 148.536.254,33 MDL 
 
Total price for Contracts 1+2+3: 
428.880.778,50 MDL 
(See Note 1) 

10% if only 3 contracts are 
awarded. The exact method of 
calculation to determine the net 

price after application of discounts 
is: Total Price for Contracts 

1+2+3: 385.992.700,65 MDL  

Yes 

9. 
NTF Inșaat Ticaret Limited 
Șirketi (Turkey) 

 
LRIP/W5/01: 75. 086.714,69 MDL 
LRIP/W5/02: 113.119.146,69 MDL 
LRIP/W5/03: 77.049.365,95 MDL 
LRIP/W5/04: 46.433.265,11 MDL 
 
In case of multiple contracts award, 
total price of all contracts is 
311.688.492,44 MDL. 
(See Note 2) 

Yes** Yes 

mailto:natalia.capatina@asd.md


  

 

4 
 

At the same time, on May 7th, 2020, the company ANT INSAAT MADEN SANAYI A.S. sent to 
the SRA, by e-mail, the postal confirmation indicating the transmission of the package with the 
original bid to the Beneficiary’s premises. 
 
Note 2: 
By the established deadline for submission of Bids, the Employer received just the encrypted 
electronic copy of the bid in PDF format, sent by a-mail to the address specified in Amendment 
No.4 to the Bidding Documents – natalia.capatina@asd.md. At the bid opening session, the 
Bidder, upon the Employer’s request, sent by e-mail the password for accessing the encrypted 
pdf files, which were accessed and the information related to bid price, presence/absence of the 
scanned copy of the original of the Bid Security made public.  
 
** The discounts offered and the methodology for their application are: 

(i) The discounts offered are: 
• In case of award of the contracts 1 and 2, offered discount is 6 (six) percent; 
• In case of award of the contracts 1, 2 and 3 offered discount is 7 (seven) 

percent; 
• In case of award of the contracts 1, 2, 3 and 4 offered discount is 8 (eight) 

percent; 
(ii) The exact method of calculations to determine the net price after application of 

discounts is shown below: 
• In case of award of the contracts 1 and 2, discount amount is 11.292.351,68 

MDL. Net bid price after discount for contracts 1 and 2 is 176.913.509,70 
MDL; 

• In case of award of the contracts 1, 2 and 3, discount amount is 18.567.865,91 
MDL. Net bid price after discount for contracts 1, 2 and 3 is 246.687.361,42 
MDL; 

• In case of award of the contracts 1, 2, 3 and 4, discount amount is 
24.935.079,40 MDL. Net bid price after discount for contracts 1, 2, 3 and 4 is 
286.753.413,04 MDL. 

 

The Evaluation Committee has decided: 

1. To appoint the Group of Experts in the following composition:  
 in order to evaluate the Bids; 

2. To prepare the Bid Evaluation Report and Recommendations for Award of Contracts, 
that will be subsequently submitted to the Evaluation Committee for approval. 

MEMBERS OF THE EVALUATION COMMITTEE: 

Radu ROGOVEI  Veaceslav POTOP  

Iulian MORNEALO  Mircea DOBÎNDĂ  

Iurie PAȘA  Ion DRUCEC  

INVITEES:    

Patrick TREACY  Serghei POLIȘCIUC  

Natalia CAPAŢÎNA    

Confidential

mailto:natalia.capatina@asd.md
































Annex no. 5 

INVITAȚIE 

De participare la Ședința Publică de deschidere a Ofertelor în cadrul procedurii de achiziție pentru  

LRIP/W5/01-04, finanțat de Banca Mondială 
  

Î.S. „Administrația de Stat a Drumurilor” vă informează că la data de 08 mai 2020, ora locală 10:15, va avea loc deschiderea publică a ofertelor depuse 
în cadrul Proiectului de Reabilitare a Drumurilor Locale: 

  

Lucrări de îmbunătățire a Coridorului 10 și a Coridorului 13, 

Contractul 1: LRIP/W5/01 

Sectorul 1.1: G46: Dobruşa-lgnăţei-Scorţeni-Codrul Nou-R14 (km 22+610 - km 29+200) 
Sectorul 1.2: G46: Dobruşa-lgnăţei-Scorţeni-Codrul Nou-R14 (km 29+200 - km 35+622.09) 

Contractul 2: LRIP/W5/02 

Sectorul 2.1: G46: Dobruşa-lgnăţei-Scorţeni-Codrul Nou-R14 (km 15+760 – km 22+610) 
Sectorul 2.2: G47: R9-Olişcani-Pecişte-lgnăţei-G46 (km 12+880 - km 18+075) 

Contractul 3: LRIP/W5/03 

Sectorul 3.1: G49: G47-Pecişte-Trifeşti-R20 (km 0+000 – km 6+560) 
Sectorul 3.2: G49: G47-Pecişte-Trifeşti-R20 (km 6+560 - km 11+426.70) 

Contractul 4: LRIP/W5/04 

L390 Pirlita-Nisporeni road (km 0+000 - km 10+900). 

În scopul diminuării circumstanțelor excepționale care au apărut din cauza epidemiei Covid-19, deschiderea ofertelor va fi realizată în regim online. 
Astfel, Î.S. ”Administrația de Stat a Drumurilor” invită toti doritorii de a participa la ședință să urmeze instrucțiunile. 

  

http://asd.md/page/tender


Annex no. 5 

INVITATION 

For Participation at the Public Bids’ Opening under LRIP/W5/01-04, financed by the World Bank 
  

Î.S. „Administrația de Stat a Drumurilor” is pleased to inform that on May 08th, 2020, local time 10:15 am, will take place the public Bid Opening of 
Bids submitted under the Local Roads Improvement Project: 

Improvement Works on Corridor 10 and Corridor 13, 

Contract 1: LRIP/W5/01 

Section 1.1: G46: Dobruşa-lgnăţei-Scorţeni-Codrul Nou-R14 (km 22+610 - km 29+200) 
Section 1.2: G46: Dobruşa-lgnăţei-Scorţeni-Codrul Nou-R14 (km 29+200 - km 35+622.09) 

Contract 2: LRIP/W5/02 

Section 2.1: G46: Dobruşa-lgnăţei-Scorţeni-Codrul Nou-R14 (km 15+760 – km 22+610) 
Section 2.2: G47: R9-Olişcani-Pecişte-lgnăţei-G46 (km 12+880 - km 18+075) 

Contract 3: LRIP/W5/03 

Section 3.1: G49: G47-Pecişte-Trifeşti-R20 (km 0+000 – km 6+560) 
Section 3.2: G49: G47-Pecişte-Trifeşti-R20 (km 6+560 - km 11+426.70) 

Contract 4: LRIP/W5/04 

L390 Pirlita-Nisporeni road (km 0+000 - km 10+900) 

In order to mitigate the exceptional circumstances which have arisen due to Covid-19 outbreak, opening of bids will be performed online. Thus, Î.S. 
”Administrația de Stat a Drumurilor” invites all interested parties to participate at the online opening session, to follow the instructions. 

 

http://asd.md/page/tender

	PV_LRIP_W5_01_04_Public_Bid_Opening_Eng.pdf
	Members:




